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for the creation of a ward out of any precinct 
or election district, whether such precinct ex-
isted prior to the passage and publication of 
chapter 286, of the laws of 1895, or was there-
after established, is hereby made valid to all 
intents and purposes, any insufficiency or 
informality in any such petition or any want 
of power under said chapter 286, to the con-
trary notwithstanding. 

SEcTioN 5. All acts' and parts of acts and 
the provisions of any city charter that conflict 
with the provisions of this act, are hereby re-
pealed. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved March 11, 1.897. 

No. 120, S.] 	[Published March 11, 1897. 

CHAPTER 32. 
AN AM` authorizing cities to acquire lands 

outside the city limits for certain purposes, 
and to create park commissioners and pre-
scribe their powers and duties. 

Common coun-
cil authorized 
to establish a 
board of park 
commissioners. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in. 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The common council shall have 
authority to establish a board of park commis-
sioners, and upon a majority vote of the mem-
bers elect, to receive by gift, or to purchase, 
Tor the use of the city, lands for parks, boule-
vards, pleasure drives, cemeteries, drainage, 
sewerage, or garbage grounds, within, or Out-
side of the city limits, and may exercise polle e  
supervision over the same. The city shall also 
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have power to receive by gift, grant or devise, 
and hold in trust for the people of the city, 
both real and personal property, and apply the 
principal, or income thereof, according to the 
terms of the gift, grant or devise, to the pur-
chase of lands for parks, boulevards and pleas-
ure drives situated within the county where 
the city is located, or to the maintenance and 
improvement of such parks, boulevards and 
pleasure drives. 

SECTION 2. The common council may, by a common coun- t, 	horized resolution duly adopted, make it a condition 
of the acceptance by gift of any such lands  
for parks, boulevards, and pleasure drives, taLin;:adrtsP.  
that such parks, boulevards and pleasure 
arives shall be constructed and maintained at 
the expense of private parties, and that the 
city shall in no way be liable for such con-
struction or maintenance, until by a like reso-
lution the common council shall vote to main-
tain such parks, boulevards and pleasure 
drives at the expense of the city; provided - 
further, that the city shall not be liable for any 
damage resulting from any want of repair or 
insufficiency in the construction or maintenance 
of any parks, boulevards and pleasure drives 
owned by the city outside of the city limits, 
nor shall any corporation or its officers or 
agents, or any voluntary association, or any in-
dividual who, being authorized so to do by the 
common council of the city, shall assume the 
burden of constructing or maintaining any 
such parks, boulevards and pleasure drives 
outside the city limits, be liable for any dam-
age resulting from any want of repair or in-
sufficiency therein; provided further, that the 
common council, in ease such parks, boule-
vards and pleasure drives are not kept in good 
repair may cause the same, or any part thereof, 
to be closed to the use of the public, until such 
time as the same shall be put in. good repair. 

. , •re shall be placed at conspicuous points Signs to be 

along any such drives located outside the city fins(!along 
limits, at intervals not exceeding one mile, a 
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notice painted in large, plain letters, as follows: 
"Any person using this drive does so at his 
own risk as to defects therein." 

Park commis- sioners to eon. SECTION 3. The commoli council may by an 
Pis" free"  holders. – ordinance duly adopted, establish a board of 

park commissioners for the city, to be known 
istki designated as such, :ind eonsisting of five 
freeholders of the city. l3tit said commis-
sioners shall have no power to incur any indebt-
edness on behalf of the city, except as herein-
after provided. 

Duty of mayor SEmoN^ 4. Within ten days after such board to appoint 
within ten 	has been so established, it shall be the duty of days. Terms. the mayor of the city to appoint five free-

holders of said city who shall constitute such 
is ■ard of park commissioners. lie shall desig-
nate the length of term of each commissioner, 
one to be appointed for one year, one for two 
years, 4111e fl Pr three '.1"(`:1114, one fI ir four yea rs., 
and one for five years, front the first Tuesday 
of May next succeeding their respective ap-
pointments, and the mayor shall, in like man-
ner, on the first Tuesday of May, in 411 eh year 
thereafter, excepting- the first, appgiint a new 
commissioner who shall hold for live yeilt. 
In the case of a. vacancy the mayor shall ap-
point a commissioner for the unexpired term; 
the appointment in each case to be eontirmed 
by the common council. Each of said (lint-
missioners, before entering upon the duties of 
his office, shall take an oath to vell and truly 
discharge the duties of his office, which oath 
shall. be  reduced to writing, and subscribed 
by him and filed in the office of the city clerk. 
It. shall be the duty of the city clerk to not ify 
said commissioners of their appointment, and 
to name the time and place for their first meet-
ing, which shall mu it be loss than five, nor more 
than ten, days from the date of their appoint-
ment; at which in said board shall organ-
ize by the choice of one of their members as 
president, to serve for one year from the first 
Tuesday of May next snrceeding his election, 
and until his successor shall be chosen, and 
shall, at the same time, elect a secretary, not a 
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member of the board, to serve for the same 
period of time, who shall serve without salary, 
unless such salary Audi he authorized by the 
common council. It shall be the duty of said 
board to require a bond with sufficient sure-
ties, from their secretary, conditioned in an 
amount to be fixed by said board, for the faith-
ful performance of his duties, which bond shall 
be filed with the city clerk and approved by the 
city attorney, and by a majority of the board 
of commissioners, as to form and execution, 
before said secretary shall enter upon his 
duties. The annual meeting of said board of 
park commissioners shall be held on the first 
Tuesday in May of each year. No one of said 
commissioners shall receive any c-ompensation 
from the city treasury, or otherwise, for his 
services as such commissioner. 

Sw-rioN 5. All lands now owned by the city 
for parks, boulevards and pleasure drives, and 
all lands that shall hereafter be acquired for 
such purposes, within or without the city limits 
shall be controlled, as provided in this act, by 
said board of park commissioners, as public 
parks, boulevards and pleasure drives, for the 
recreation, health and benefit of the Public, 
and shall be free to all persons, subject to such 
necessary and reasonable rules and regulations 
as shall, from time to time, be adopted by said 
board of park commissioners, for the well or-
dering and government thereof. 

SEcTioN 6. The said board shall have the 
full power to govern, manage, control and im-
prove said parks, boulevards and pleasure 
drives, and to lay out the same, and make rules 
for the regulation and government thereof, and 
for the preservation of order therein; to re-
strict traffic, and prohibit heavy teaming 
thereon; to employ such persons as may be 
necessary for the proper improvement, care 
and management thereof, and prescribe their 
respective duties and authority, and fix the 
amount of their compensation; but all rules 
and regulations for the protection and govern- 

Control and 
regulation of 
drives, parks, 
boulevards, 
etc. 

Board to have 
full manage-
ment and to 
prescribe rules 
for the use of 
said parks, 
boulevards, 
drives, etc. 
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All claims to 
be audited by 
the comptrol-
ler heron,  pre-
sented to the 
city. 

All moneys to 
be paid over 
to the city 
treasurer .  

ment of said parks, boulevards and pleasure 
drives, and for the preservation of order 
therein, shall be approved by the common coun-
cil before going into effect, and the common 
council may prescribe prois.r penalties for the 
violation thereof, and the method of their en-
forcement. 

SEcTioN 7. All claims and demands against 
the city, before they are allowed by the said 
board of park commissioners, shall be audited 
and adjusted by the comptroller, or in cities 
not having a comptroller, by the city clerk, and 
immediately after their allowance by said 
board of park commissioners, they shall fur-
nish the said comptroller, or the said city clerk 
in cities not having a comptroller, with a list 
of all accounts or bills which have been al-
lowed by said board, stating the character of 
the materials furnished, or services rendered, 
and for which such allowance was made. It 
shall be the duty of said board to transmit to 
the common council of said city, at its first 
regular meeting in April, of each year, a full 
and detailed report of all transactions by said 
board of park commissioners for the preceding 
year, together with an itemized account of all 
expenditures, and a list of employes and an 
inventory of property, and purchase price 
thereof, in case of purchase, which may be, at 
the time of making such report, under the con-
trol of said board. 

SECTION 8. All moneys under the control of 
said park commissioners received or raised, in-
cluding any that may be received by subscrip-
tion or gift, for parks, boulevards and pleasure 
drives, shall be paid over to the city treasury, 
and shall be disbursed according to resolution 
of the board of park commissioners authoriz-
ing the payment of bills and accounts after 
the same have been audited and ordered paid 
by the board and orders directed to be issued 
therefor, which shall be signed by the presi-
dent and secretary of said board; but before 
the city treasurer pays such orders, the resolu- 
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tion of the board, and the accounts and bills 
shall be presented to the comptroller, or, in 
cities not having a comptroller, to the city 
clerk, and audited by him, and thereupon the 
orders shall be countersigned by him, and then 
laid by him before the common council at its 
next meeting thereafter, and when approved 
by said council, shall be paid. Such orders 
shall be made payable to the order of the per-
sons in whose favor they shall have been is-
sued, and shall be the only vouchers of the 
city treasurer for his payment from the park 
fund. It shall not be lawful for the board of 
park commiskdoners to contract any liability 
on the part of the city, except as expressly au-
thorized by the common council, and the city 
shall not be liable on any such contract. 

SECTION 9. Said board of park commis-
sioners is hereby authorized to contract in the 
name of the city, and for and on behalf of the 
city, for the purchase of lands within the limits 
of the county in which the city is located, for 
park or boulevard purposes, and to lease lands 
therein for such purposes, with the privilege 
of purchasing the same, but no such lease or 
purchase shall be binding upon the city until 
the same shall have been ordered by the com-
mon council by resolution adopted, by an af-
firmative vote of a majority of the aldermen 
elect, specifying the land to be purchased, the 
maximum price to be paid therefor and the 
terms of payment, or the terms of option in 
case of lease by the city, with the privilege of 
purchasing. 

SECTION 10. This act shall apply to all cities, 
except those of the first class, whether incor-
porated under the general law for incorporat-
ing. cities, or under a special charter, which by 
ordinance decide to establish a board of park 
commissioners as in this act provided. 

SEcrioN 11. Section 57, of chapter 312, of 
the general laws of 1893, and all acts or parts 
of acts contravening the provisions of this act 
are hereby repealed. 

Board author-
ized to con-
tract for pur-
chase of lands 
for park or 
boulevard 
purposes. 

Applies to all 
cities except 
those of the 
first class. 
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SECTION 12. This act shall take effect and 
be in force from and after its passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 11, 1897. 

No. 90, S.] 	[Published March 13, 1897. 

CHAPTER 33. 

Tax list: ex-
ceedilia 4.000 
I lescriptions 
to be let to I he 
lowest bidder. 

AN ACT to amend section 1131, of chapter 49, 
of the revised statutes, as amended by sec-
tion 2, chapter 95, of the laws of 1879, relat-
ing to the publication of notice for the sale 
vf lands for the non-payment of taxes. 

The people of the state of ll'iscmmin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact u follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1131, of chapter 49, of 
the revised Ntatutes, as amended by section 2, 
chapter 95, of the laws. of 1879, is hereby 
amended by striking out the word 'ten" where 
it. occurs in the seventh line of said section, aud 
inserting ti IV word "five" ill lien thereof, so that 
said section when so amended, shall read as fol-
lows: Section 1131. In every county where 
the number of the descriptions in the list of 
lands to be advertised for sale for the non-pay-
ment of taxes by the county treasnrcr $11;111 ex-
ceed four thotr4and, the county treasurer shall 
let. by ofmtract the publication of such list to 
the lowest bidder, np4m a notice written or 
printed, to be delivered to and left with the 
publisher or one of the imblishers of each 
newspaper in his comity, at least five days 
prior to the time at which such vontract smiTh 
be let; but no such contract shall be made to 
publish such list in any newspaper which hss 
not been regularly and continuously published 


